RESOLUTION NO. 1987 - 314

EXPRESSING GREAT SORROW OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES AND THE STAFF OF THE GREATER CLEVELAND REGIONAL TRANSIT AUTHORITY AT THE PASSING OF DIRECTOR CREED M. WILLIAMS, AND EXTENDING THEIR CONDOLENCES TO THE FAMILY OF CREED M. WILLIAMS

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees has been deeply saddened at the passing of Creed M. Williams on November 22, 1987; and

WHEREAS, the employees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority are distressed over the loss of Director Creed M. Williams; and

WHEREAS, Creed M. Williams was employed by the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority in April, 1977, and was appointed to the position of Director of Security on May 22, 1983; and

WHEREAS, Creed M. Williams provided exemplary service and leadership until his death on November 22, 1987; and

WHEREAS, the primary goal of Creed M. Williams as Director of Security was to enable the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority to provide the best and most secure mass transit system possible for the citizens of the City of Cleveland and residents of Cuyahoga County; and

WHEREAS, Creed M. Williams spent over 30 years working for law enforcement agencies; and

WHEREAS, Creed M. Williams had a long and active life in the business, masonic, athletic and civic affairs of the Greater Cleveland community.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the Board of Trustees and employees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority hereby honor the memory of Creed M. Williams, Director of Security of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, and publicly express their sorrow upon his death.

Section 2. That the Board of Trustees and employees extend to his daughter Stephanie, his sons Rodney, Ricky and Creighton, and to all members of the Williams family, its most sincere regrets and condolences upon their loss.

Resolution No. 1987 - 314 Page 2

Section 3. That the Secretary-Treasurer is hereby authorized and directed to transmit a certified copy of this resolution to Stephanie Williams as a memorialization of the sympathy of all.

 $\underline{\underline{\text{Section 4.}}} \quad \underline{\text{That this resolution take effect immediately upon}}$ its adoption.

Adopted:

December 1, 1987

President

Attest:

Secretary-Treasurer